PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7880791

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	04/03/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYSXNET LIMITED	
Street Address:	1ST FLOOR, BLOCK 71A, THE PLAZA, PARK WEST BUSINESS PARK	
City:	DUBLIN 12	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8201256

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048804744

Email: bglover@phrd.com
Correspondent Name: BRANDON GLOVER

Address Line 1: 303 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002689-00080	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN O. CURREY	
SIGNATURE:	/KOC/	
DATE SIGNED: 04/03/2023		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release - ACIPCO#page1.tif source=Patent Release - ACIPCO#page2.tif source=Patent Release - ACIPCO#page3.tif

PATENT 507833651 REEL: 063203 FRAME: 0148

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

April 3, 2023

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, in its capacity as Agent, with an address at 3455 Peachtree Road NE, 12th Floor, Atlanta, GA 30326 ("Assignor"), does hereby release, without recourse and without any representation or warranty of any kind, to SYSXNET LIMITED, all of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Patent"), arising under a Third Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated February 10, 2022, among Assignor and AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE **COMPANY**, a Georgia corporation, having its principal place of business at 1501 31st Avenue North, Birmingham, Alabama 35207 ("ACIPCO"), and WATEROUS COMPANY, a Minnesota corporation, having its principal place of business at 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 ("Waterous"; and together with ACIPCO, collectively, "Assignees" and each, individually, an "Assignee"), as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2022, at Reel 058976, Frame 0566 (the "PSA Third Amendment"), which amends that certain Patent Security Agreement dated March 28, 2011, among Assignees and Assignor, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2011, at Reel 026073, Frame 0051 (as amended by that certain First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated January 26, 2015, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 27, 2015, at Reel 034817, Frame 0097, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated April 13, 2017, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 14, 2017, at Reel 042006, Frame 0677, as further amended by the Third Amendment, and as at any other time further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement") due to a scrivener's error in the Third Amendment listing the Released Patent as owned by ACIPCO.

This Partial Release of Security Interest in Patent is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the Released Patent to the extent conveyed by Assignees to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Assignor.

Except for its release of its security interests in and liens in the Released Patent pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, Assignor shall retain all of its liens upon, security interests in and claims to all patents and patent applications listed in the Patent Security Agreement, including, without limitation, that certain patent registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as patent number 10400924 issued on September 3, 2019, patent application number 14/757570 filed on December 24, 2015, and all other property of each Assignee or any other person or entity that secures the whole or any part of the indebtedness owing or obligations arising under the Loan Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) or any other Loan Document (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on the following page]

9676651v3

PATENT REEL: 063203 FRAME: 0149

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Partial Release of Security Interest in Patent to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Andrew A. Doherty

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

Released Patent

Patent Name	Application No. / Date	Patent No. / Date
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ASSESSING AND ADVISING ON ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE	10400924 March 28, 2003	8201256 June 12, 2012

RECORDED: 04/03/2023

PATENT REEL: 063203 FRAME: 0151